enactment   thereof,  for   the  time  being   in  force),  the  reappointment   of   Mr.
Rishi  Mohan Bansal,  as  Cost Auditors  to audit   the  cost  records  maintained by
the Company   for   the  Financial  Year  2018‐19 at  a   remuneration of  Rs.27,500/‐
per  annum  (Rupees   Twenty   seven   thousand   Five   Hundred   only)  plus   GST  as
applicable  and out  of  pocket expenses, be  and  is hereby ratified.

 
 
 
RESOLVED   FURTHER   THAT  the   Board  of  Directors  of  the  Company   be   and  is  
hereby  authorized   to  do all  acts  and  take all   such   steps as  may be  necessary,

[...]

and/or  modifications,  if any, as  may be prescribed by any one or more or all  
of  them  in  granting  such approval,  consent,  permission  and/or sanction,  the    

 
 
consent of  the Company  be and  is hereby accorded  to the company  to create,  
offer   and   issue   594,714  (Five   lacs Ninety   Four   Thousand   Seven Hundred  and  
Fourteen)   number   of   Equity   Shares  of  Rs.   10/‐  (Rupees   Ten)   each   at   a  
premium   of   Rs.   217/‐  per   share  as   fully   paid   up  to   the   following   person   by  
way of  private  placement:  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
RESOLVED   FURTHER   THAT  the   Equity   Shares  so  issued  shall,  upon   allotment,

[...]

The company is in need of additional capital, to accommodate the ongoing expansion plans 
and  to  reduce  its  high  cost  debts.  Accordingly  the  Board  of  Directors  of  the  Company 
decided to increase the subscribed, issued and paid‐up capital of the Company, by private 
placement/preferential  allotment  of  5,94,714  (Five  Lacs  Ninety  Four  Thousand  Seven 
Hundred Fourteen)Equity Shares of Rs. 10/‐ (Rupees Ten) each at a premium of Rs. 217/‐  

 
 
 
per  share  of  the  Company  to  the  allottees  as  per  the  resolution  inserted  in  the  notice 
calling AGM for the approval of shareholders.  
 
Information as required under Rule 13 of Companies (Share Capital & Debentures) Rules,

[...]

its trend of decrease in its infection indices, which is steadily moving towards becoming a 
benchmark in Indian healthcare.  

EXTRACT OF ANNUAL RETURN 

The details forming part of the extract of the Annual Return in Form MGT-9 is annexed 
herewith as Annexure-A. 

CAPITAL STRUCTURE 

The Authorized Capital of the Company is Rs.55,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifty Five  Crores 
only) divided into 5,50,00,000 (Five Crores Fifty Lacs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each.  

The Authorized Capital was increased to the tune of Rs.35,00,00,000/- by addition of 
Authorized Share Capital of its wholly owned subsidiary, M/s HCG Regency Oncology 
Healthcare Private Limited which was merged into the Company vide the Order passed

[...]

Company in respect of its hospital activity is required to be audited. Your Directors had, 
on the recommendation of the Audit Committee, appointed Mr. Rishi Mohan Bansal, 
Cost Auditor, to audit the cost accounts of the Company for the Financial Year 2018-19 
at a remuneration of Rs.27,500/- (Rupees Twenty Seven Thousand Five Hundred Only) 
(plus out of pocket expenses and taxes). Board has also received consent letter and 
eligibility certificate from Mr. Rishi Mohan Bansal to the effect that he is eligible to 
continue as Cost Auditors of the Company. As required under the Companies Act, 2013,

[...]

Kapoor has been found guilty of violation of section 15-A(b) & 15HA of SEBI Act, 1992 
and accordingly penalty has been imposed on the Company by Securities and Exchange 
Board of India (SEBI) under aforesaid sections amounting to Rs. 500,000 (Rupees Five 
Lacs) and Rs. 1,500,000 (Rupees Fifteen lacs) respectively.  

Additionally, separate penalty had also been imposed on two Directors of the Company 
namely Atul Kapoor and Rashmi Kapoor amounting to Rs.25,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty 
Five lacs) each in their individual capacity.  

Company had received the orders from SEBI and is contemplating to file an appeal 
against these orders before the Securities Appellate Tribunal. 

INTERNAL CONTROL SYSTEM AND THEIR ADEQUACY 

The Company has adequate system of internal control to safeguard and protect from loss,